Notice under National Electricity Law



The Australian Energy Market Commission (AEMC) gives notice under the National Electricity Law as follows:

Under s 102, the making of the final determination on the *Market making arrangements in the NEM* (Ref. ERC0249) proposal.

Under s 95, AEMO has requested the *Removal of disincentives to primary frequency response* (Ref. ERC0263) proposal. The proposal seeks to make changes to the NER to address perceived disincentives to generators operating their plant in a frequency response mode during normal operation. Submissions must be received by **31 October 2019**.

Under s 95, AEMO has requested the *Mandatory primary frequency response* (Ref. ERC0274) proposal. The proposal seeks to introduce a mandatory obligation for all registered generators in the National Electricity Market to help to control power system frequency. Submissions must be received by **31 October 2019**.

Under s 95, Dr Peter Sokolowski has requested the *Primary frequency response requirement* (Ref. ERC0277) proposal. The proposal seeks to make changes to the NER to improve frequency control and system security in the National electricity system. Submissions must be received by **31 October 2019**.

Under s 95, AEMO has requested the *System restart services, standards and testing* (Ref. ERC0278) proposal. The proposal seeks to deliver better System Restart Ancillary Services and restoration services and support enhanced testing of these services. Submissions must be received by **17 October 2019**.

Under s 95, AER has requested the *System restart services procedures* (Ref. ERC0281) proposal. The proposal seeks to improve communication processes relating to System Restart Ancillary Services. Submissions must be received by **17 October 2019**.

Under s 93(1)(a), the rule change requests for ERC0278 and ERC0281 have been consolidated. The consolidated request is named *System restart services, standards and testing* (Ref. ERC0278). Submissions for the consolidated request are currently open and must be received by **17 October 2019**.

Submissions can be made via the AEMC's website. Before making a submission, please review the AEMC's privacy statement on its website. Submissions should be made in accordance with the AEMC's *Guidelines for making written submissions on Rule change proposals*. The AEMC publishes all submissions on its website, subject to confidentiality.

Documents referred to above are available on the AEMC's website and are available for inspection at the AEMC's office.

Australian Energy Market Commission Level 6, 201 Elizabeth Street Sydney NSW 2000

19 September 2019 Telephone: (02) 8296 7800

www.aemc.gov.au